16319 Attachment A

AMENDMENT TO INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT

Third Amendment to Interlocal Agreement between King County Sheriff's Office and the City of Bellevue Relating to Marine Patrol Services

The parties to the Interlocal Agreement between King County Sheriff's Office and the City of Bellevue Relating to Marine Patrol Services (Agreement) hereby amend said Agreement as follows:

- 4.1 <u>Routine Marine Patrol Services</u>. The City shall pay the County a share of the costs of marine patrol services allocated based on the city's portion of the overall County calls for services and on-view incidents and freshwater shoreline feet, as shown in Exhibit A to this Amendment (Exhibit A). The costs shall include direct costs, Sheriff's Office and County general overhead, less revenue received by the County for its share of the Vessel Registration Fee. Exhibit A reports adopted County budgeted costs and City charges for 2008. Both calls for service and cost shall be updated each calendar year. The calls for service for each year shall be those from the previous year's boating season. Cost will be based on the County's adopted budget for marine patrol services and estimated boat tax revenue, for the succeeding year.
- 4.2 This amendment for 2008 is for an amount not to exceed \$53,119 as shown in Exhibit A. The County agrees to revise this amount annually following the King County Council's adoption of the Annual County budget. The County will provide the City by April 15 of the year for which the budget has been adopted a revised estimated agreement amount, if it is less than the amount shown in Exhibit A.
- 4.3 For 2008 the County shall bill the City monthly for non-routine services (as described in Section 1.4) at the rate of approximately \$86 per hour officer plus the hourly cost of the boat, starting at the time of call-out marine patrol officers for a minimum call-out of two hours. Actual hourly rates, based on the adopted budget, shall be provided to the city by May 15 of each year. Should the services affect more than one jurisdiction, the County shall negotiate the allocation of the costs with the City and other affected jurisdictions.
- 4.4 The estimate contract amount shall be billed as an annual amount in July, 2008. Payment shall be made within 30 days after invoicing by the County.

Said Amendment shall be effective May 1, 2008. All other provisions of the Agreement as previously amended remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Amendment.

King County

City of Bellevue

City Manager - Deputy

King County Executive

Approved as to Form

Approved as to Form

City Attorney

Deputy Prosecuting Attorney